



April 7, 1998 Overnight

DEPOSIT

DATE

D751 m

APR 0 9 1998

210 N. Park Ave. Winter Park, FL

32789

Florida Public Service Commission Division of Communication 2450 Shumard Oak Boulevard Gerald L. Gunter Building

Room 270

980507 -TX

P.O. Drawer 200

Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

Winter Park, FL

32790-0200

Re:

Application of NET-tel Corporation for Authority to Provide Alternative

Local Exchange Service

Tel: 407-740-8575 Fax: 407-740-0613

tmi@tminc.com

Dear Mr. D'Haeseleer:

Enclosed is the original and six (6) copies of the application of NET-tel Corporation for authority to provide alternative local exchange service. Also enclosed is a check for the application fee of \$250.

Please return a date stamped the copy of this cover letter in the self-addressed stamped envelope which has been provided for this purpose.

Any questions pertaining to this filing may be addressed to me at (407) 740-8575.

Sincerely,

Consultant to

NET-tel Corporation

Enclosures

cc:

T. Lera - NET-tel

file:

NET-tel - FL (CLEC)

TMS: FL9800(L)

DOCUMENT SIMPLE DATE 04093 APR-98

Will skylling warmer Telenig

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Division of Communications, Certification & Compliance Section
2450 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850
(904) 413-6600

APPLICATION FORM

for

AUTHORITY TO PROVIDE ALTERNATIVE LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE WITHIN THE STATE OF FLORIDA

INSTRUCTIONS

- This form is used for an original application for a certificate and for approval of rale, assignment, or transfer of an existing alternative local exchange certificate. In case of a sale, assignment or transfer, the information provided shall be for the purchaser, assignee or transferee.
- Respond to each item requested in the application and appendices. If an item is not applicable, please explain why.
- 3. Use a separate sheet for each answer which will not fit the allotted space.
- 4. Any questions regarding completion, contact above.
- Once completed, submit the original and six (6) copies of this form along with a non-refundable application fee of \$250 made payable to the Florida Public Service Commission at the above address.

MA. JHOST APR-98

FPSC-RECORDS/REPORTING

APPLICATION FORM FOR AUTHORITY TO PROVIDE ALTERNATIVE LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE WITHIN THE STATE OF FLORIDA

1.	This is an application for (check one):								
	(X) Original authority (new company)								
	 Approval of transfer (to another certificated company) <u>Example</u>: a certificated company purchases an existing company and desires to retain the original certificate authority. 								
	() Approval of assignment of existing certificate (to a noncertificated company) <u>Example</u> : a non-certificated company purchases an existing company and desires to retain the certificate of authority rather than apply for a new certificate.								
	() Approval for transfer of control (to another certificated company) <u>Example</u> : a company purchases 51% of a certificated company. The Commission must approve the new controlling entity.								
2.	Name of applicant:								
	NET-tel Corporation								

 A. National Mailing Address including street name, number, post office box, city, state, zip code and phone number.

Street:

11920 Freedom Drive, Suite 550

PO Box

City:

Reston

State:

Virginia

Zip

20190

Telephone: Facsimile: (202) 736-5100 (202) 736-1680

B. Florida Mailing Address including street name, number, post office box, city, state, zip code and phone number.

Not Applicable

	c.	Physical Add number, pos	iress of alternations of the fire of the fire box, cit	ative y, sta	local exchange service in Florida including street name, ate, zip code and phone number.
		Street: PO Box	11920 Freedo	om D	rive, Suite 550
		City:	Reston		
		State:	Virginia		
		Zip	20190		
		Telephone:	(202) 736-51	00	
		Facsimile:	(202) 736-16		
4.	Struc	cture of organiz	ation:		
	()	Individual		()	X) Corporation
		Foreign Corpor	ration) Foreign Partnership
		General Partner		ì	
	4	Joint Venture	sinp	ì) Other, Please explain
6.	Nam	See Exhibit I			00011071 b business (d/b/a):
		Not Applicat			
7.	If ap	plicable, please	provide proof	of fic	ctitious name: (d/b/a) registration.
		Fictitious nar	ne registration i	numb	er:
8.		oplicant is an in entity.	dividual, partn	ershi	ip, or joint venture, please give name and address of each
		Not applicab	le		
9.	been	adjudged bank	crupt, mentally	inco	tors, or any of the ten largest stockholders have previously mpetent, or found a lity of any telony or of any crime, or ending proceedings. If so, please explain.
		None.			

10. Please provide the title, address, telephone number, internet address and facsimile number of the person serving as ongoing liaison with the Commission, and if different, the liaison responsible for this application:

Application contact:

Name:

Thomas M. Forte

Title:

Consultant to NET-tel Corporation

P.O. Box:

P.O. Drawer 200

City:

Winter Park

State: Zip: Florida 32790-0200

Telephone

(407) 740-8575

Facsimile

(407) 740-0613

Internet Address:

tforte@tminc.com

Ongoing Liaison:

Name:

Thomas M. Lera

Title:

Regulatory Manager

Street:

11920 Freedom Drive, Suite 550

PO Box

City:

Reston

State:

Virginia

Zip

20190

Telephone:

(202) 736-5100

Facsimile:

(202) 736-1680

Internet Address:

tlera@net-tel.net

 Please list other states in which the applicant is currently providing or has applied to provide local exchange or alternative local exchange service.

NET-tel has applied to provide local exchange service in Delaware. The Company is in the process of creating applications to provide local exchange service throughout the Ameritech, Bell Atlantic and BellSouth operating areas.

Has the applicant been denied certification in any other state? Yes() No(X)
If so, please list the state and reason for denial.

Have penalties been imposed against the applicant in any other state: Yes() No(X)
 If so, please list the state and reason for penalty.

Please indicate how a customer can file a service complaint with your company.

Customers may reach the company at the toll-free customer service number, (888) 263-8835 or (888) 2NET-tel, which will be provided on each invoice for service. In addition, customers may contact the company in writing at 11920 Freedom Drive, Suite 550, Reston, Virginia 20190.

- Please provide all available documentation demonstrating that the applicant has the following capabilities to provide alternative local exchange service in Florida.
 - A. Financial capability

Regarding the showing of financial capability, the following applies:

The application should contain the applicant's financial statements, including:

- the balance sheet
- income statement
- statement of retained earnings for the most recent 3 years

If available, the financial statements should be audited financial statements.

If the applicant does not have audited financial statements, it shall be so stated. The unaudited financial statement should then be signed by the applicant's chief executive officer and chief financial officer. The signature should affirm that the financial statements are true and correct.

See Exhibit I.

B. Managerial capability

See Exhibit II.

C. Technical capability

See Exhibit II.

AFFIDAVIT

By my signature below, I, the undersigned officer, attest to the accuracy of the information contained in this application and attached documents and that the applicant has the technical expertise, managerial ability, and financial capability to provide alternative local exchange service in the State of Florida. I have read the foregoing and declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief, the information is true and correct. I attest that I have the authority to sign on behalf of my company and agree to comply, now and in the future, with all applicable Commission rules and orders.

Further, I am aware that pursuant to Chapter 837.06, Florida Statutes, "Whoever knowingly makes a false statement in writing with the intent to mislead a public servant in the performance of his official duty shall be guilty of a misdemeanor of the second degree punishable as provided in s. 77. 082 and s. 775.083.

Official

James Kenefick

Title:

President

Address:

11920 Freedom Drive

Suite 550

Reston, Virginia 20190

Date

Telephone:

(202) 736-5100

NET-TEL CORPORATION

EXHIBIT I

FINANCIAL CAPABILITY

STATE OF VIRGINIA)
)
COUNTY OF FAIRFAX)
	VERIFICATION OF FINANCIAL INFORMATION
The undersigned officer atte	ests to the accuracy of the foregoing financial statements. The information contained
therein is accurate to best of	of his knowledge and belief:
	James F. Renefick, President
Sworn before me this	2 nd day of April . 1998
Thomas Len	

Notary Public

EXHIBIT I - A NET-TEL CORPORATION

Financial Resources Statement

NET-tel Corporation is providing a 12 month ending February, 1998 financial statement with this application as proof of the company's ability to provide service in Florida. This balance sheet shows that NET-tel has current assets of \$792,807 and current liabilities of \$642,350, well above the one-to-one ratio normally used in telecommunications evaluations.

NET-tel proposes to operate as a reseller of competitive local exchange service in the state. There are minimal capital requirements or expenses that the company will experience when starting it's Florida operations. All transmission will be provided by the underlying carrier. The company has structured its retail pricing so that its per minute rate covers its per minute cost, thus assuring an almost instantaneous positive cash flow.

The company also points to the resumes provided with the application. These resumes show that NET-tel has the managerial experience and entrepreneurial skill necessary to run the company.

ome Leve 3/13/88

NetTel Corporation Balance Sheet As of February 28, 1998

	Feb 28, '98
ASSETS	
Current Assets	
Checking/Savings Checking	100,856.29
First Union - Virginia	9,216.91
Riggs Bank	41.78
Total Checking/Savings	110,114.98
Accounts Receivable Accounts Receivable	673,086.22
Total Accounts Receivable	673.066.22
Other Current Assets	
Deposits	
Security Deposit	5,487 00
Deposits - Other	4,119.08
Total Deposits	9,606.08
Total Other Current Assets	9,608.08
Total Current Assets	792,807.28
Fixed Assets	
Fixed Assets	
Accumulated Depreciation	-27,310.00
Equipment	67,980.18
Fixed Assets - Other	35,164.00
Total Fixed Assets	75,834.18
Leasehold Improvements	
Accumulated Depreciation - LHI	-112.00
Lessehold Improvements - Other	5,515.00
Total Leasehold Improvements	5.403.00
Total Fixed Assets	81,237 18
Other Assets	
Organizational Expense	257.00
Accumulated Amortization	-257.00 513.39
Organizational Expense - Other	The second secon
Total Organizational Expense	256.39
Total Other Assets	256 39
TOTAL ASSETS	874,300.85
LIABILITIES & EQUITY	
Liabilities	
Current Liabilities	
Accounts Payable Accounts Payable	639,965.09
Total Accounts Payable	639,965 09
Other Current Liabilities	
Direct BIII	
Federal Tax Owed	924 50
State & Local Tax Owed	1,440.09
Total Direct Bill	2,364 59
Total Other Current Liabilities	2,364 59
Total Current Liabilities	642,349.62
Long Term Liabilities	
Dell Leane #2937102	4,531.27
Dell Lease #4235916-002	4,855.53
Lease Payable # 4235916-010	6,060.16

03/13/98

NetTel Corporation Balance Sheet As of February 28, 1998

		Feb 28, '98
83/4/8	Lease Payable - AT&T Lease Payable - AT&T #2 Sanwa Lease	5,301.65 2,316.81 6,839.92
m	Total Long Term Liabilities	30,205,34
3	Total Liabilities	672,555.02
91 2°	Equity Additional Paid in Capital Common Stock Retained Earnings Net Income	1,508,377.04 9,350.00 -2,487,947,23 1,173,966.02
当時	Total Equity	201,745.83
Are	TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY	874,300.85

03/16/96

NetTel Corporation Profit and Loss

March 1997 through February 1998

	Estrole
	23
C#0	B
7	
3	

	Mar '97 - Feb '98
Ordinary Income/Expense	
Income	11 582 20
Calling Card Income Commercial Income	11,583.30 168,912,52
Commission Income	18,791.03
	9.579.40
interest income	9,579.20
Line of Credit	2,425,000.00
NET-tel Holding Company Other Income - YEO	590.20
Other Income - 160	54,103.78
Teico Revenue	4,441,161.85
Total Income	7,129,722.08
Expense	
401 K Plan	1,500.00
Advertising	2.294.59
Amortization	103.00
Automobile Rental	2,712.94
Bad Debt	465.45
Bank Service Charges	973.58
Branchise	79,874.93
Calling Card	10,055.00
Calling Card Fees	151.62
Commercial	285,091,00
Computer Supplies	2,739.09
Computers - New	7,765.02
Credit Check	217.64
Customer Refunds	10,781.90
Depreciation Expense	20,544.00
Direct Sales	50,533.64
Dues and Subscriptions	31,616.42
Equipment	5,176.48
Equipment Leases	3,124.95
Furniture & Fixtures	0.00
Gifts	3,949.99
Insurance	21,039.51
Intercompany	500.00
Interest Expense	63,863.26
LAN Environment	3,282.63
Licenses and Permits	3,541.80
Mailera	2,483,975.18
Marketing	51,190.37
Miscellaneous	4,072.95
Network	3,052,374.37
Office Supplies	10,643 22
Outside Services	150.00
Pagers	726.10
Paper Billing Expenses	500.00
Parking	6,225.40
Payroll Expenses	629,519.05
Payroll Taxes	186,464.38
Postage and Delivery	7,001.20
Printing and Reproduction	3,730.51 213,239.41
Professional Fees	0.00
Refunds to Customers	8,850.00
Reimbursed Expenses	59.053.45
Rent	119.54
Seminars	8,334.48
Taxes Telephone	36,749.00
	3,466.3
Temporary Payroll Expenses	17,500.00
Transaction / Closing Costs Travel & Ent	67,998.7
Void	0.00
Total Expense	7,483,784.19
Net Ordinary Income	-354,062.1
t Income	-354,062.1
	The state of the s

NET-TEL CORPORATION

EXHIBIT II

MANAGERIAL CAPABILITY

NET-tel CORPORATION Resumes of Key Personal

James F. Kenefick - President/Chairman

Mr. Kenefick is an entrepreneur/venture capital investor with a focus on emerging communications companies. He is the founder and President of NET-tel Corporation. He has a decade of experience developing business corporation.

Mr. Kenefick founded the Keystone corporation in 1990, one of the first switchless operator services companies. As President of Keystone, Mr. Kenefick planned corporate strategy and directed the operation of key business segments, including national accounts, hospitality and public pay station markets. Prior to founding and running Keystone, Mr. Kenefick was Midwest Regional Manager at RTSI, a software distribution company. He was also National Sale and Recruiting Manger for EMC Corporation with the responsibility of incing and training the national sales force. Mr. Kenefick graduated with a Bachelor of Science in finance and entrepreneurial studies from Babson College.

Thomas M. Lera - Regulatory Manager/Secretary

Mr. Lera has been with NET-tel since the company's inception. He is responsible for all of the financial considerations of the company. Prior to NET-tel, Mr. Lera was President and owner of Lera Management Company, a financial services consulting company. It was during this time that Mr. Lera was exposed to the telecommunications industry while working as a consultant to various communications providers.

Mr. Lera has also worked as the Chief Financial Officer and Vice-President of Administration for National Samples, Inc., was owner of Lera Financial Management, Inc. and was Chief, State Programs Section of the Water Division of the Environmental Protection Agency. Mr. Lera has a Bachelor of Science degree from the University of Illinois, a Master of Planning degree from the University of Pennsylvania and a Certified Financial Planner degree from the College of Financial Planning.

NET-tel CORPORATION Resumes of Key Personal Continued

Mr. Patrick Milton - Chief Financial Officer/Treasurer

Mr. Milton recently joined NET-tel with over 2 years of financial expertise in various industries. He came to NET-tel from RSL COM USA, Inc. an international telephone company. Mr. Milton was Vice President, General Manager and Chief Financial Officer of RSL COM USA, Inc. during his tenure there. Mr. Milton also held positions with North Communications, Inc., GEOCOM Communications, Inc., Interactive Telemedia Services, Inc., Guardian Products, Inc., Stroh Brewery Company and Arthur Young & Company. He holds a CPA Certificate as well as an MBA from the University of Wisconsin.

Charles Riddle - Director of Operations

Mr. Riddle is in charge of the day to day operations of NET-tel. He has been in the telecommunications industry since 1993 when he joined Keystone Corporation. Mr. Riddle held various positions with Keystone ranging from Account Manager to Department Manager to Operations Manager. Prior to his experience with Keystone, Mr. Riddle was a Legislative Correspondent for the United States House of Representatives. Mr. Riddle holds a Bachelor of Arts degree in Communications, with a minor in Business Administration, from George Mason University.

NET-TEL CORPORATION

EXHIBIT III

ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

ARTICLES OF AMENDMENT

OF

NET-TEL, INC.

PURSUANT TO SECTION 607.1006 OF THE FLORIDA BUSINESS CORPORATION ACT, THE UNDERSIGNED CORPORATION ADOPTS THESE ARTICLES OF AMENDMENT.

FIRST: THE NAME OF THE CORPORATION IS NET TEL, INC.

SECOND: THE ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION OF THIS CORPORATION ARE
AMENDED BY CHANGING THE ARTICLES NUMBERED First, Third, and Ninth
SO THAT, AS AMENDED, SAID ARTICLE SHALL READ AS FOLLOWS:

"FIRST" The Name of the Corporation is NET-tel Corporation.

"THIRD" The number of shares which the corporation is authorized to issue is one million (1,000,000) common.

THIRD: THE AMENDMENTS TO THE ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION OF THE CORPORATION SET FORTH ABOVE WERE ADOPTED ON June 1st, 1996.

FOURTH: THE NUMBER OF VOTES CAST FOR THE AMENDMENTS BY THE SHAREHOLDERS IN EACH VOTING GROUP WAS SUFFICIENT FOR APPROVAL BY THAT VOTING GROUP.

SIGNED ON: JUNE 7.th 1996

NET-tel Corporation

James F. Kenefick



Bepartment of State

I certify the attached is a true and correct copy of the Articles of Incorporation of NET TEL, INC., a Florida corporation, filed on February 9, 1995, as shown by the records of this office.

The document number of this corporation is P95000011071.

Given under my hand and the Great Seal of the State of Florida, at Tallahassee, the Capital, this the Ninth day of February, 1995



CR2EO22 (2-91)

Sandra B. Mortham

Sandra B. Mortham Secretary of State



FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE Sandra B. Mortham Secretary of State

February 9, 1995

CT CORPORATION SYSTEM 1311 EXECUTIVE CENTER DRIVE SUITE 200 TALLAHASSEE, FL 32301

The Articles of Incorporation for NET TEL, INC. were filed on February 9, 1995 and assigned document number P95000011071. Please refer to this number whenever corresponding with this office regarding the above corporation. The certification you requested is enclosed.

PLEASE NOTE: COMPLIANCE WITH THE FOLLOWING PROCEDURES IS ESSENTIAL TO MAINTAINING YOUR CORPORATE STATUS. FAILURE TO DO SO MAY RESULT IN DISSOLUTION OF YOUR CORPORATION.

A CORPORATION ANNUAL REPORT MUST BE FILED WITH THIS OFFICE BETWEEN JANUARY 1 AND MAY 1 OF EACH YEAR BEGINNING WITH THE CALENDAR YEAR FOLLOWING THE YEAR OF THE FILING DATE NOTED ABOVE AND EACH YEAR THEREAFTER. FAILURE TO FILE THE ANNUAL REPORT ON TIME MAY RESULT IN ADMINISTRATIVE DISSOLUTION OF YOUR CORPORATION.

A FEDERAL EMPLOYER INDENTIFICATION (FEI) NUMBER MUST BE SHOWN ON THE ANNUAL REPORT FORM PRIOR TO ITS FILING WITH THIS OFFICE. CONTACT THE INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE TO RECEIVE THE FEI NUMBER IN TIME TO FILE THE ANNUAL REPORT AT 1-800-829-3676 AND REQUEST FORM SS-4.

SHOULD YOUR CORPORATE MAILING ADDRESS CHANGE, YOU MUST NOTIFY THIS OFFICE IN WRITING, TO INSURE IMPORTANT MAILINGS SUCH AS THE ANNUAL REPORT NOTICES REACH YOU.

Should you have any questions regarding corporations, please contact this office at the address given below.

Freida Chesser, Corporate Specialist New Filings Section

Letter Number: 695A00005782

STATE OF FLORIDA

ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

OF

E CORPORATE NAME THAT	SATISFIES THE REQU	REMENTS OF SECTION
		AUTHORIZED TO ISSUE
(a) IF THE SHARES ARE T	O BE DIVIDED INTO CI	ASSES, THE DESIGNA
	N/A	
OF THE SHARES OF EACH	1 CLASS:	AND RELATIVE RIGHTS
N/A	N/A	N/A
) IF THE CORPORATION IS ASS IN SERIES, THE DESIGN	NATION OF EACH SERIE	ES OF ANY PREFERRED
	N/A	
	ATION IS: 1985 South Ocea E NUMBER OF SHARES Ton Shares with a Par Valu (a) IF THE SHARES ARE TO LASS IS: STATEMENT OF THE PREFE OF THE SHARES OF EACH PREFERENCES N/A) IF THE CORPORATION IS	STATEMENT OF THE PREFERENCES, LIMITATIONS OF THE SHARES OF EACH CLASS: PREFERENCES N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/

(b) STATEMENT OF THE VARIATIONS IN THE RELATIVE RIGHTS AND PREFERENCES AS BETWEEN SERIES INSOFAR AS THE SAME ARE TO BE FIXED IN THE ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION:

SERIES	RELATIVE RIC	GHTS	PREFEREN	CES
N/A	N/A		N/A	
DIRECTORS T	TEMENT OF ANY AU O ESTABLISH SERIES RIGHTS AND PREFER	AND FIX AND DET	TERMINE THE VA	
3/8				
SIXTH: PROVI	SIONS GRANTING PRE	EMPTIVE RIGHTS A	ARE	
SEVENTH: PR CORPORATION ARE:	ROVISIONS FOR THE RI	EGUALTION OF TH	E INTERNAL AFF	AIRS OF THE
None				
EIGHTH: THE	STREET ADDRESS	d Road, Plantation	n. FL 33324	
105117 17 011011 15		ND THE NAME O	OF ITS INITIAL	REGISTERED
*NINTH: THE DIRECTORS OF TI ADDRESSES OF TH	NUMBER OF DIRECT OF PORTION IS THE PERSONS WHO ARE OF SHAREHOLDERS OF ETC.	TORS CONSTITUT	AND THE DIRECTORS UNT	NAMES AND

*										
TENTH:	THE NAM	EAN	D ADDR	ESS OF E	ACH INCO	RFCRA	TOR IS:			
	Francis			1025	Vermont	Ave.,	N.W.,	Washington	, DC	20005
1	Lisa J.	W=i	g ht	1025	Vermont	λve.,	и.Ж.,	Washington	, DC	20005
	S. Thema	as S	cmbar	1025	Vermont	yne.,	N.W.,	Washington	, 00	20005
THE	UNDER	SIGN	ED HAS	(HAVE)	EXECUTED	THESE	ARTIC	LES OF INCOF	RPCR	ATION
THIS	S 19th			0	Y OF Janu	ary		19 <u>95</u>		
						1	Jun	SIGNATURET	TLE	
							his	SIGNATURET	IN	љ <u></u>
							5	SIGNATURET	TTLE	
607	7.0501 (3) F.S	S.:	CT CORP	ERED AG	SYSTE	M IS F	JIRED IN SE- MILLAR WITH 07.0505.		
							entre of le		28 E .	

DATED January 19 , 19 95

CT Corporation Bysten

A.D. Hamilton

(TYPE NAME OF OFFICER)

Special Asst. Secretary

(TITLE OF OFFICER)

NET-TEL CORPORATION

EXHIBIT IV

PRICE LIST

To be provided after certification and prior to offering local service in Florida.



April 7, 1998 Overnight

DEPOSIT

D751 -

DATE

APR 0 9 1998

210 N. Park Ave.

Florida Public Service Commission

Local Exchange Service

Winter Park, FL

32789

Division of Communication 2450 Shumard Oak Boulevard Gerald L. Gunter Building

P.O. Drawer 200

Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

Winter Park, FL

32790-0200

. . . .

Room 270

Re: Application of NET-tel Corporation for Authority to Provide Alternative

Tel: 407-740-8575

Fax: 407-740-0613

tmi@tminc.com

Dear Mr. D'Haeseleer:

Enclosed is the original and six (6) copies of the application of NET-tel Corporation for authority to provide alternative local exchange service. Also enclosed is a check for the application fee of \$250.

Please return a date stamped the copy of this cover letter in the self-addressed stamped envelope which has been provided for this purpose.

Any questions pertaining to this filing may be addressed to me at (407) 740-8575.

Sincerely,

Thomas M. Forte

Consultant to

TECHNOLOGIES MANAGEMENT, INC.

P.O. BOX 200 210 N. PARK AVE. WINTER PARK, FL 32789-0200 (407) 740-8575 BARNETT BANK, N.A. WINTER PARK, FL 32789 19356

DOLLARS

4/6/98

PAY TO THE ORDER OF

Florida Public Service Commission

\$ **250.00

••••••

Florida Public Service Commission Records & Reporting 2540 Shumard Oaks Blvd. Tallahassee, Fl 32302-1500

TECHNOLOGIES MANAGEMENT, INC.

C M Dichom

MEMO florida Public Service Commision